
No. 12-4055

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Obama for America, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

Jon Husted, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
No. 2:12-cv-636
The Honorable Hon. Peter C. Economus

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Donald J. McTigue
Trial Counsel
Mark A. McGinnis
J. Corey Colombo
McTigue & McGinnis LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tele: (614) 263-7000
Fax: (614) 263-7078

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees,
Obama for America, et al.*

Robert F. Bauer
Perkins Coie
700 Thirteenth Street, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Tele: (202) 434-1602
Fax: (202) 654-9104

*General Counsel for Plaintiffs Obama for
America and the Democratic National
Committee*

Jennifer Katzman
Obama for America
130 East Randolph
Chicago, IL 60601
Tele: (312) 985-1645

Will Crossley
Democratic National Committee
430 South Capitol Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003
Tele: (202) 863-8000

*National Voter Protection Counsel
for Plaintiff Obama for America*

*Chief Voter Protection Counsel
Democratic National Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT RESPECTING ORAL ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The State’s Adoption of In-Person Early Voting.....	5
B. Secretary of State’s Advisory.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	20
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claim that Ohio’s Restriction of Early In-Person Voting on Unequal Terms and Without Justification Violates the Equal Protection Clause	21
1. Because the State has restricted access to the ballot on unequal terms, the Equal Protection Clause requires an actual, legitimate justification.....	21
2. The district court correctly found that the State lacks a sufficient justification for its curtailment of the franchise on unequal terms.	25
a. The State lacks an actual, credible justification for the disparate treatment at issue in this case.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
b. Defendants' <i>post hoc</i> arguments about election administration are wholly unsupported by the record and implausible; election administration concerns actually undermine Defendants' position.	27
c. Defendants' <i>post hoc</i> arguments about accommodating military voters are unavailing because the disparate treatment does not actually advance the asserted goal, nor is it relevant to actual differences among the classes of voters at issue; for purposes of in-person voting, the voters at issue are similarly situated.	30
3. Ohio's disparate treatment of early voters is not subject to reduced scrutiny, but in any event the statute fails under even the most lax review	35
a. McDonald does not control.	36
b. Disparate treatment does not warrant lesser scrutiny than disparate impact.	41
c. The voting restrictions at issue do not survive under any standard of constitutional review.	43
B. The Equitable Factors Weigh in Favor of Plaintiffs	43
II. THE SCOPE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE	46
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	21, 23, 32
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	27
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	42, 43
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 434 (1992).....	23, 24, 42
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	passim
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	34
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, LLC v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	24
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	passim
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	22, 41, 42
<i>Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , <i>Tenn.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	40
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1966).....	34
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	33
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	passim
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton County Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	passim
<i>Memphis Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Sundquist</i> , 175 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Miller v. Blackwell</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 916 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	44
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	26
<i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	39, 43
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	42
<i>State ex rel. Stokes v. Brunner</i> , 898 N.E.2d 23 (Ohio 2008)	20, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2003)	44
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	27
<i>United States v. Edward Rose & Sons</i> , 384 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	21
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	21
<i>Williams v. Salerno</i> , 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19, 44
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	21
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343(a)(3), and 1343(a)(4).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
CODES	
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.11.....	37
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.01.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.03.....	9, 11, 12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Ohio Rev. Code § 3511.02.....	26
Ohio Rev. Code § 3511.10.....	9, 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
74 Ohio Report No. 36, Gongwer News Service, Inc. (Feb. 23, 2005).....	7, 36
74 Ohio Report No. 77, Gongwer News Service, Inc. (Apr. 20, 2005)	6, 7
74 Ohio Report No. 82, Gongwer News Service, Inc. (Apr. 27, 2005)	8
Carrie Spencer Ghose, <i>Senate Committee Recommends Absentee Voting Bill</i> , Associated Press, Oct. 12, 2005.....	6, 38
H.B. 194, 129th General Assembly (June 29, 2011)	passim
H.B. 224, 129th General Assembly (July 13, 2011).....	passim
H.B. 234, 126th General Assembly (Oct. 19, 2005).....	6, 7, 38
Herb Asher and Ron Alexander, “State Issue 2: Explanation and Argument FOR,” submitted to Ohio Secretary of State	6
LAWRENCE NORDEN, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, FINAL REPORT: 2008- 2009 OHIO ELECTION SUMMIT AND CONFERENCE (2009)	29
Ohio Secretary of State, <i>Election Official Manual for Ohio County Boards of Election (2010)</i>	37
Paul Gronke and Eva Galanes-Rosenbaum, “The Growth of Early and Nonprecinct Place Balloting: When, Why, and Prospects for the Future,” <i>in America Votes: A Guide to Modern Election Law and Voting Rights</i> 266 (Benjamin E. Griffith, ed., 2008).....	37
Powell & Slevin, <i>Several Factors Contributed to ‘Lost’ Voters in Ohio</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 15, 2004.....	1
Press Release, <i>Secretary of State Husted Certifies HB 194 Referendum Petition Signatures</i> (Dec. 9, 2011)	10
S.B. 295, 129th General Assembly (May 8, 2012).....	10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Statement of Senator Gary Cates	7
Terri L. Enns, <i>Thoughts on HB 194 and Ohio’s Referendum Process</i> (Apr. 3, 2012)	10
